MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS

Profession/Name

Counseling

MICHAEL CHRISTOPHER
CONTRERAS, L.P.C.
Hurst, TX

Counseling

MICHAEL WILLIAM
MCSHANNOCK, L.P.C.
Muskegon, MI

Dentistry
THOMAS PATRICK
SHANNON, D.D.S.
Grand Rapids, Ml

Massage Therapy
DELISHA MARIE
BLAKEMORE, M.T.
Rochester, Ml

Massage Therapy
HYEYEON BRATEK, M.T.
Eastpointe, Ml

Massage Therapy
ASHRAF ABEDULLAH
HUSSEIN, M.T.
Dearborn, Ml

Massage Therapy

ALAN G. REINHACKEL, JR.

M.T.
Coldwater, Ml

BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING

DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT
Orders served from 10/20/2025 through 10/24/2025

License Number

Effective Date/Action

6401019264

6401008383

2901019565

7501008925

7501010321

7501002772

7501016443

10/22/2025
Reclassification Granted

11/16/2025
Fine Imposed;
Probation

10/23/2025
Summary Suspension

11/19/2025
Fine Imposed;
Probation

10/20/2025

Fine Imposed;
Revoked;

Summary Suspension
Dissolved

10/20/2025

Revoked;

Summary Suspension
Dissolved

10/20/2025

Revoked;

Summary Suspension
Dissolved

Page 1 of 4

Basis for Action

Requirements Satisfied

General Duty;
Incompetence

General Duty;

Incompetence;

Lack of Good Moral Character;
Mental/Physical Inability to
Practice

Continuing Education

Sexual Misconduct Conviction;
Sexual Misconduct;
Incompetence;

Lack of Good Moral Character;
General Duty;

Failure to Report or Comply

Criminal Sexual Conduct;
Sexual Misconduct;
Incompetence;

Lack of Good Moral Character;
General Duty

General Duty;
Lack of Good Moral Character;
Sister State Disciplinary Action

LARA/Bureau of Professional Licensing
Disciplinary Action Report

Orders Served From 10/20/2025 Through 10/24/2025



Profession/Name

Massage Therapy

HOPE LEEANNA TAYLOR, M.T.

Saint Joseph, MI

Medicine
NEIL ASHOK PATEL,

M.D.
Pueblo, CO

Medicine
SOPHIE TOYA, M.D.
Bloomfield Hills, Ml

Nursing

GWEN ELAINE SWANSON,
R.N.

East Tawas City, Ml

Nursing

DARLA KAY VANDERHOEK,
R.N.

Lowell, Mi

Pharmacy
TERRY E. AHRNDT, R.Ph.
West Bloomfield, Ml

Pharmacy

BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM
ANIMAL HEALTH USA INC
Saint Joseph, MO

Pharmacy

MARTIN JAMES FARRELL, IlI,
R.Ph.

Havertown, PA

Pharmacy

SHELLY MARIE FORBES,
R.Ph.

Lodi, OH

License Number

Effective Date/Action

7501004021

EMCO0004303

4301111559

4704380666

4704266877

5302025496

5306003004

5302043471

5302030714

11/19/2025
Fine Imposed;
Probation

10/06/2025
Suspended

10/20/2025
Summary Suspension

10/23/2025
Summary Suspension

10/21/2025
Summary Suspension

11/19/2025
Fine Imposed

11/19/2025
Fine Imposed

11/19/2025
Fine Imposed

11/19/2025
Fine Imposed
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Basis for Action

General Duty;
Incompetence;
Unlicensed Person

IMLC Rule Violation

Criminal Conviction

General Duty;
Incompetence;
Mental/Physical Inability to
Practice;

Substance Use Disorder

General Duty;
Incompetence;
Mental/Physical Inability to
Practice

Drug Diversion;

General Duty;

Incompetence;

Lack of Good Moral Character

Sister State Disciplinary Action

Sister State Disciplinary Action

Sister State Disciplinary Action

LARA/Bureau of Professional Licensing

Disciplinary Action Report

Orders Served From 10/20/2025 Through 10/24/2025



Profession/Name

Pharmacy
DANIEL KELLER, R.Ph.
Fairview, TX

Pharmacy
JERRY LANCE MAY, R.Ph.
Arlington, TX

Pharmacy
MINUTE SCRIPT INC
Garden City, Ml

Pharmacy

JOHN RAMON MORGAN,
Ph.T.

Grand Rapids, MI

Pharmacy

CHARLES ANDREW MUDAY,
R.Ph.

Delton, Ml

Pharmacy
PARIS JANAE MURPHY, Ph.T.
Flat Rock, Ml

Pharmacy

MOHSIN AHMAD NAEEM,
R.Ph.

Lake Worth, FL

Pharmacy
CHRISTOPHER G. ROOS,
R.Ph.

Novi, Ml

Pharmacy

SAVEON RX PHARMACY, INC.

Mount Clemens, Ml

Pharmacy

WILLIAM H. SCHAEFER.
R.Ph.

Rose City, Ml

License Number

Effective Date/Action

5302413416

5302046734

5301011322

5303023653

5302032085

5303045210

5302043350

5302026095

5301012215

5302022641

11/19/2025
Fine Imposed

11/19/2025
Fine Imposed

11/19/2025
Fine Imposed;
Probation

10/23/2025
Probation Upon Relicensure;
Reinstatement Granted

11/19/2025
Fine Imposed

11/22/2025
Fine Imposed;
Probation

10/23/2025

Revoked;

Summary Suspension
Dissolved

11/19/2025
Fine Imposed;
Probation

11/19/2025
Fine Imposed

11/19/2025
Fine Imposed;
Reprimanded
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Basis for Action

Sister State Disciplinary Action

Sister State Disciplinary Action

Technical Violation of the
Michigan PHC

Requirements Satisfied

General Duty;
Incompetence;
Technical Violation of the
Michigan PHC

Continuing Education

Criminal Conviction;
Failure to Report or Comply

Order Violation

Technical Violation of the
Michigan PHC

General Duty;
Incompetence;
Unlicensed Person

LARA/Bureau of Professional Licensing
Disciplinary Action Report

Orders Served From 10/20/2025 Through 10/24/2025



Profession/Name

Pharmacy
SOUTHFIELD PHARMACY LLC
Lathrup Village, Mi

Pharmacy
YOUSEF TURFE, R.Ph.
Canton, MI

Pharmacy
DAVID YOON, R.Ph.
Northville, Ml

Date Submitted: 10/28/2025

License Number

Effective Date/Action

5301011090

5302045237

5302034362

10/20/2025
Fine Imposed

11/19/2025
Fine Imposed;
Reprimanded

10/20/2025

Fine Imposed;
Limited / Restricted;
Probation

**Final administrative disciplinary action is subject to judicial review.

Copies of disciplinary documents can be obtained at www.michigan.gov/miplus

Basis for Action

Order Violation;

Technical Violation of Article 7;
Technical Violation of the
Michigan PHC

General Duty;
Technical Violation of the
Michigan PHC

General Duty;

Incompetence;

Order Violation;

Technical Violation of Article 7;
Technical Violation of the
Michigan PHC

To obtain a copy of disciplinary documents pertaining to a specific health professional that are not posted on the Verify a
License website, please visit the LARA FOIA Process website: www.michigan.gov/LARAFOIA

Disciplinary Action Reports can be obtained from our website: www.michigan.gov/bpl
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LARA/Bureau of Professional Licensing

Disciplinary Action Report

Orders Served From 10/20/2025 Through 10/24/2025
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